
   
 
 

 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
Date Monday 3 February 2014 

Time 11.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Substitute Members   

 
3. Declarations of interest, if any   

 
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2013  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
5. Precept Determination 2014/15 - Report of Police and Crime 

Commissioner  (Pages 5 - 58) 

 
6. Public Confidence - Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner  

(Pages 59 - 62) 

 
7. Review of Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime 

Panel - Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working 
Agreement - Report of Assistant Chief Executive Durham County 
Council  (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
8. Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel and 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive, Durham County Council  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 



 

 

9. Home Secretary Letter - Recording of Crime - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
10. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Monitoring Officer 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
24 January 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel 

 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster, L Hovvels (Chair), 
D Stoker and A Willis 
 
Darlington Borough Council 
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker and B Jones 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
K Larkin-Bramley and N Vaulks 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 5 December 2013 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, A Willis, S Morrison and B Stephens 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillor B Jones 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
K Larkin-Bramley 

 
 
 

1 Election of Chairman  
 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, it was Moved by Councillor 
Boyes, Seconded by Councillor Jones and 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor J Armstrong be appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair 
 

 
2 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Forster, S Harker, 
I Haszeldine, L Hovvels, D Stoker and Mr N Vaulks. 
 

3 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor S Morrison as named substitute for Councillor S Forster and Councillor 
B Stephens as named substitute for Councillor L Hovvels. 
 
 

4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



5 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2013 were confirmed by the Panel 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

6 Proposed Appointment Of Chief Finance Officer  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
information on the process to be undertaken to hold a confirmation hearing for the 
post of Chief Finance Officer, and a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which notified the Panel of the proposed appointment of the Chief Finance Officer 
for the Police and Crime Commissioner for Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Panel was supplied with a communication received from Elsie Davies, Chair of 
the Joint Independent Audit Committee which contained areas of concern raised by 
the Committee when it considered the post of Chief Finance Officer in November 
2013 (for copy of communication see file of Minutes). 
 
The Panel questioned the Commissioner and Mr Ridley, the nominated candidate 
for the post of Chief Finance Officer, particularly relating to the following matters: 

• Who had been undertaking the role of Chief Finance Officer to the PCC 
since the end of September 2013; 

• When was the proposed candidate’s appointment to commence and whether 
the appointment was permanent, fixed term or subject to review; 

• Whether any other options to appoint to the post had been considered and 
why the proposed option was thought to be the most appropriate; 

• The criteria used to assess the suitability of the proposed candidate and 
whether potential conflicts of interest had been considered; 

• The period of notice required to terminate the appointment by either party; 

• Whether the Audit Committee had been provided with assurance that the 
safeguards proposed were adequate or whether the Committee made any 
recommendations to improve governance arrangements; 

• The status of the role of the proposed candidate’s current position of 
providing financial advice to the Chief Constable of Cleveland, whether this 
role was temporary and the assurances which could be given that this would 
not compromise the roles with the Chief Finance Officer to the Commissioner 
or the Chief Constable of Durham; 

• Further information relating to the proposed service level agreement from 
April 2014 and the terms and conditions which were to apply in the interim 
and whether any partnership or contractual arrangement detailed any 
working arrangements and protocols to address and resolve any conflicts of 
interest. 

 
The Police and Crime Commissioner referred the Panel to the addendum to his 
report which addressed many of the issues raised, particularly to the proposed 
dispute resolution process. 
 
The Commissioner informed the Panel that the Joint Audit Committee would 
oversee the governance of the two roles of the Chief Finance Officer and confirmed 

Page 2



that the proposed arrangement would be reviewed after 6 months.  Mr Ridley also 
provided the Panel with a clear and confident assurance of his understanding of his 
powers and duties as a Section 151 officer. 
The Panel thanked Mr Hogg and Mr Ridley for their attendance and moved in to 
closed session. 
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following discussion on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
The Panel discussed the Police and Crime Commissioners recommendation to 
appoint Mr Gary Ridley as his Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Panel recommend the appointment of Mr Gary Ridley as the Chief Finance 
Officer for the Police and Crime Commissioner for Durham in accordance with 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 
3 February 2014 
 
Precept Determination 2014/15 
 
Report of Police and Crime Commissioner  

 
Purpose 
 
1. To advise the Panel of the proposed level of precept for 2014/15  
 
2. Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 provides 

that I must notify the Police and Crime Panel of the precept which I am 
proposing to issue for the financial year. 

 
3. I have considered the proposals detailed within the attached report presented 

to me by the Chief Finance Officer and Chief Constable.  I propose to set the 
Council Tax requirement at a level that results in a 2% increase in Band D 
Council Tax for the year ending 31 March 2015, subject to this complying with 
the Government’s Council Tax capping criteria.  In the event of a cap lower 
than 2% being imposed I propose to set the Council Tax requirement at a 
level that results in the maximum permissible increase. 

 
Recommendations 
 
 
4. The Panel is invited to consider the proposed budget and precept as detailed 

in the attached report 
 
 
 

Ron Hogg 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentional
[...]
n 2014/15 and 2015/16. When 
these grants cease to be paid by Government, further permanent reductions to 
the base budget, equivalent to the level of grant received, will need to be made to 
balance the budget.  

• Online consultation has been undertaken on the proposed precept increase and 
in addition face to face meetings were held with the public across the Force area 

Page 7



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Page 2 of 51 

 

in January 2014, seeking views about, amongst other things, potential precept 
increases in 2014/15. Whilst the majority of the online consultees felt that Council 
Tax levels should remain the same or be reduced, the overall consensus was 
that from attendees at the meetings was that a 2% increase in precept for 
2014/15 would be acceptable. 

 

Budget 2014/15 

Local Authority Finance Settlement 

• The final Local Government Finance Settlement, together with the Police Grant 
Report for 2014/15, will be agreed by the House of Commons in January or 
February 2014. It is anticipated that this final settlement will mirror the provisional 
settlement which was issued on 18th December 2013. Central funding for 2014/15 
has been set at £90.554m, a decrease of £4.207m (4.8%) compared with the 
2013/14 figures. The table shows the anticipated fall in central government 
funding in future years as follows: 
 

  2013/14 
£000 

2014/15 
£000 

2015/16 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

2017/18 
£000 

Police Grant 47,300 45,754 43,695 42,166 40,691 

DCLG General Grant 40,598 38,690 36,950 35,657 34,410 

Community Safety Grant 770  Merged into Police Grant 

Council Tax Grant 
(2011/12) 

728  
Merged in to Legacy Council Tax Freeze 
Grants 

Council Tax Support Grant 5,365  
Merged in to Legacy Council Tax Freeze 
Grants 

Legacy Council Tax Freeze 
Grants 

  6,110  5,860  5,133  5,133  

Central Gov’t Funding 94,761 90,554 86,505 82,956 80,234 

Reduction in Funding 1,421 4,207 4,049 3,549 2,722 

 

• The Provisional Settle
[...]
 (11/9) 193.16 

F (13/9) 228.28 

G (15/9) 263.39 

H (18/9) 316.07 

 
d. The Budget Requirement be £115,737,252 and that (after taking account 

of Police Specific Grant of £45,753,834, Re-distributed Non-Domestic 
Rates of £38,690,297 and Legacy Council Tax Grants of £6,110,124 
precepts totalling £25,182,997 be issued to Authorities as follows: 

 

Council Council Tax 
Base 

Precept (£) 

Durham County 129,047.40 20,393,361 

Darlington 30,308.40 4,789,636 

 159,355.80 25,182,997 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

  

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
3 February 2014 
 
Public Confidence  
 
Report of Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

 
Purpose 
 
1. To update the Panel with information in relation to the current performance, 

research and activity to improve public confidence.  
 
Background 
 
2. The vision in the Police and Crime Plan is to ‘achieve excellence in local 

policing and the highest level of public confidence by working alongside 
communities and partners to address what matters locally’. 

 
3. Currently ‘confidence’ is measured using 4 national indicators in the Crime 

Survey for England and Wales which is conducted by TNS BMRB (a social 
research agency) on behalf of the Office for National Statistics (ONS) 
The questions asked can be paraphrased as follows: 

a. Police deal with local issues 
b. Police and local council deal with issues 
c. Overall confidence in police 
d. Police do a good  

 
4. The constabulary and councils have been working to improve public 

confidence. All 4 of the above indicators have shown a gradual increasing 
trend over the last 5 years but the rate of improvement has been lower than 
some other forces and Durham Constabulary and Council Partners are still 
not excellent. 
 

5. Various plans and tactics had little effect on improving confidence 
significantly. 

 
6. The Constabulary conducts its own survey to assist understanding and 

prov
[...]
er 
This report outlines the work being done in Force to address the confidence agenda 
 
Children's Act 2004 
N/a 
 
Stakeholder/Community Engagement 
N/a 
 
Environment 
N/a 
 
Collaboration and Partnerships 
N/a 
 
Value for Money and Productivity 
N/a 
 
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities 
This work will assist to deliver against my priorities 
 
Commissioning 
N/a 
Other risks 
N/a 
 
 

Contact Officer: Gillian Porter 

Job Title: Head of Performance and Analysis 

Telephone: 0191 3752777 

Email: gillian.porter@durham.pnn.police.uk 

 
 

Page 62



 
 

 

                    

 

Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 

3 February 2014  
 

Review of Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Police and Crime Panel - Memorandum of 
Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement  

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive, Durham 
County Council  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To seek agreement on a Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working 
agreement between the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and 
the Police and Crime Panel (PCP). 

 

Detail 
 

2.  At its meeting on 4th February 2013, the Police and Crime Panel agreed a 
Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement (Appendix 2) as a 
statement of the PCC’s and PCP’s commitment to build and nurture an 
effective partnership based on the principles set out in the agreement. The 
panel also agreed to review the agreement following at the end of the PCC’s 
first year of office.  

 

3. The Agreement sets out expectations to support a positive and constructive 
relationship between the PCC and PCP. It also provides a framework for the 
development and agreement of additional protocols/procedures to deal with 
specific issues including procedures for dealing with complaints against the 
PCC or Deputy PCC, Confirmation Hearings for Chief Constable and 
Statutory Officer posts and Information Sharing.  

 

4. The Agreement is used as a means of promoting and encouraging 
appropriate values and behaviours in partnership working, constructive 
mutual challenge and reviewing progress.  

 

5. Following consultation with the PCC Commissioner and the Chair of the 
Police and Crime Panel, it is suggested that this agreement remain in place 
and be reviewed on an annual basis. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



 

2 

 

Recommendations 
 

1) That the Police and Crime Panel agree to the Memorandum of 
Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement between the PCC and the 
PCP. 

 

2) That the Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement be reviewed 
on an annual basis.  

 

Contact: Jonathan Slee, Overview and Scrutiny Officer Tel: 03000 268142  
Jonathan.slee@durham.gov.uk  

 

Page 64



 

3 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 

None 

 

Staffing 

None 

 

Risk 

None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

 

Accommodation 

None 

 

Crime and Disorder 

This is a key focus of the work of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Police 
and Crime Panel.  

 

Human Rights 

None  

 

Consultation 

None  

 

Procurement 

None 

 

Disability Issues 

None  

 

Legal Implications 

The Agreement includes responsibilities of the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Police and Crime Panel within the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011  

 

Page 65



 

4 

            

DURHAM 

 

Police and Crime 

Commissioner 

and   

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Memorandum of 

Understanding/Partnership Agreement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 

5 

Introduction  
 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 brings in new governance 
arrangements for policing and policing accountability. Principal among these 
changes is the election of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the 
appointment of the Durham Police and Crime Panel (PCP).  The Police and Crime 
Panel will scrutinise the decisions and activities of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  In turn the Police and Crime
[...]
. If we invest time and energy in maintaining 
a good partnership working relationship, together we can make a huge difference.  
We are committed to doing that in a constructive and positive way, remembering 
always that our shared priority and the reason why we exist is to serve the people 
of County Durham and Darlington by creating safer communities.  It is 
acknowledged that the relationship between the PCC and the PCP will develop 
over time. It is agreed that this Agreement be reviewed on an annual basis.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

         Mr Ron Hogg 
 

Durham  

Police and Crime 

Commissioner 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Cllr Lucy Hovvels 

 
Chair   

Durham Police and 
Crime Panel 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

                    

 

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 

3 February 2014  
 
Joint working arrangements between the Police 
and Crime Panel and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees  

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive, Durham 
County Council  
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek agreement to continue joint working arrangements between the 

Durham Police and Crime Panel (PCP) and Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements at Durham County Council and Darlington Borough Council. 

 
Background  
 
2. At its meeting on 22nd October 2012, the Panel agreed a report outlining joint 

working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel and Overview 
and Scrutiny and Darlington Borough Council and that this be reviewed after 
12 months.  The working arrangements are detailed in paragraphs 3 – 11, 
with regard to the responsibilities of the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Police and Crime Panel and Overview and Scrutiny arrangements and how 
the arrangement s are to work in practice.  

 
Detail 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel  
3. Elected Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) and PCPs were introduced 

by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. Under the Act, the 
PCC is responsible for holding the Chief Constable to account, securing an 
efficient and effective local police force and carrying out functions in relation to 
community safety and crime prevention.  Within the Durham Constabulary 
area, the Durham PCP is responsible for publicly scrutinising the actions and 
decisions of the PCC and its responsibilities include: 

 

• Review and comment on the Draft Police and Crime Plan and Precept; 

• Review the Commissioner’s Annual Report;  

• Holding confirmation hearings for the Panels two Independent Members 
and senior appointments of the PCC;  

• Overseeing all complaints against the PCC, informally resolving non-
criminal;  

• Powers of veto on setting the precept and appointment of Chief Constable 

Agenda Item 8

Page 73



 

2 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements  

4. Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 requires local authorities to 
have a crime and disorder committee with the power to review or scrutinise 
decisions taken in connection with the discharge by the Responsible 
Authorities of their Crime and Disorder Functions.  The Crime and Disorder 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 complement the provisions under 
Section 19.  Within the constituent local authorities, this responsibility lies with 
Durham County Council’s Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (SSC OSC) and Darlington Borough Council’s Monitoring 
and Co-ordinating Group (MCG). It is to note that both the Chairs of SSC 
OSC and MCG are members of the PCP and therefore strengthens the 
communication links between the PCP and Overview and Scrutiny within both 
Councils.  

 
Joint Working Arrangements  

5. Within this context, there are common aims of local authority scrutiny and the 
PCP to scrutinise the delivery and effectiveness of measures aimed at 
reducing crime and disorder and enhance public safety. The Centre for Public 
Scrutiny and the Local 
[...]
harging its responsibility for 
reviewing and scrutinising the Annual Report of the local Community Safety 
Partnership, draw to the attention of the PCP any issues which would merit a 
discussion with the PCC. 

 
10. PCP ↔ Scrutiny 

Where either the PCP or the relevant scrutiny body considers that a particular 
issue (related to crime and disorder) would merit in depth investigation either 
by the relevant scrutiny body /Panel or by a task and finish group this should 
be discussed by the Chairmen and Secretariat of both bodies to determine the 
scope of such a review and agree to which body would take lead 
responsibility.  The aim is to avoid duplication of effort and resources. 

 
11. Review of Working Arrangements 

Since agreement of this arrangement, reports containing activity from the 
Panel’s meeting have been shared with Overview and Scrutiny at both 
constituent authorities. In addition, the Panel invited comments from Overview 
and Scrutiny in compiling its response to the Commissioner’s Police and 
Crime Plan.  
 

12. Within this context, the joint working arrangements have provided 
communication between the Panel and Overview and Scrutiny and it is 
suggested that this remains in place and reviewed on an annual basis.    
 

Recommendations 
 
1)       That the Panel agree to continue the approach for joint working between the 

Police and Crime Panel, Durham County Council’s Safer and Stronger 
Communities OSC and Darlington Borough Council’s Monitoring and Co-
ordinating Group.  

 
2)        That the joint working arrangements are reviewed in 12 months.  

 
 
  
 
 
 

Contact: Jonathan Slee, Overview and Scrutiny Officer    Tel: 03000 268142 
Jonathan.slee@durham.gov.uk  

 

Page 75



 

4 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 

None 

 

Staffing 

None 

 

Risk 

None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

 

Accommodation 

None 

 

Crime and Disorder 

This is a key focus of the work of the Panel and activity within Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements at Darlington Borough Council and Durham County Council.  

 

Human Rights 

None  

 

Consultation 

None  

 

Procurement 

None 

 

Disability Issues 

None  

 

Legal Implications 

None  

 

Page 76



 
 

 

                    

 

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 

3 February 2014  
 
Home Secretary Letter - Recording of Crime   

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive, Durham 
County Council  
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present for information to the Police and Crime Panel a letter from the Rt. 

Honourable Theresa May M.P., Home Secretary to Chief Constables titled 
‘Recording of Crime’.  

 
Detail  
 
2. Appendix 2 contains a letter dated 10th January 2014 from the Home 

Secretary to Chief Constables regarding the importance of accuracy to the 
recording of crimes so that statistics are as robust as the possibly can be. In 
addition, the letter also refers to the Public Administration Select Committee’s 
inquiry into the accuracy of crime statistics and that following approval from 
the Home Secretary, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary is to assess 
the quality of crime recording in every force and publish an update in April and 
a full report in Autumn. 

 
3. The Durham Police and Crime Commissioner, Mr Hogg will present the letter 

for information to Members of the Police and Crime Panel.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That Members of the Police and Crime Panel note information contained within the 
letter from the Home Secretary.  

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jonathan Slee, Overview and Scrutiny Officer    Tel: 03000 268142 
Jonathan.slee@durham.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



 

2 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 

None 

 

Staffing 

None 

 

Risk 

None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

 

Accommodation 

None 

 

Crime and Disorder 

Information contained within the report is regarding the importance to t
[...]
ty’s Chief Inspector of Constabulary, 
Police and Crime Commissioners and the Chief Executive Officer of the 
College of Policing. 
 

 
 

The Rt. Hon Theresa May MP 

Page 80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2013
	5 Precept Determination 2014/15 - Report of Police and Crime Commissioner
	Budget report

	6 Public Confidence - Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	7 Review of Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel - Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement - Report of Assistant Chief Executive Durham County Council
	8 Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel and Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Assistant Chief Executive, Durham County Council
	9 Home Secretary Letter - Recording of Crime - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	Home Secretary letter appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 3 February 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, S Forster, A Willis and M Dixon 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors S Harker and B Jones 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
K Larkin-Bramley and N Vaulks 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Brookes and I Haszeldine. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Dixon as named substitute for Councillor P Brookes. 
 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2013 were confirmed by the Panel 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5 Precept Determination 2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
advised of the proposed level of precept for 2014/2015 (for copy see file of 
Minutes).  
 



The Commissioner presented the proposals put forward by the Chief Finance 
Officer and the Chief Constable and outlined budgetary pressures facing the Police 
over the forthcoming years.  
 
The report gave details of the budget and savings proposed in 2014/2015 together 
with the precept to be levied in the financial year. The Commissioner also 
highlighted key proposals for expenditure from the Capital Budgets for 2013/2014 
and 2014/2015.  The Chief Finance Officer informed the Panel that while the report 
recommended a 2% precept increase, the Council Tax capping criteria for 2014/15 
had not yet been announced, and Appendices 5(a) and 5(b) showed the relevant 
figures for a 1.5% and 1% increase. 
 
Mr N Vaulks, while recognising the good financial management which was in place 
in the force, asked why the capital receipts from the sale of the Aykley Heads site 
were not included in the budget figures, as these could have an impact on the 
revenue budget.  He asked that the Commissioner consider these capital receipts 
prior to considering a precept for 2014/15.  Mr Vaulks also referred to the 
consultation on the precept carried out by the Commissioner which showed that a 
majority of people who took part in the online consultation felt that Council Tax 
levels should remain the same, while accepting that there had been a consensus 
that a 2% increase would be acceptable from attendees at meetings.  The force 
remained in a strong position with its reserves and Mr Vaulks requested that the 
Commissioner reconsider his proposed precept increase. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer, referring to capital receipts from the sale of the Aykley 
Heads site, informed the Panel that although a preferred developer for the site had 
been identified, no legal contract had yet been completed.  Payments for the site 
would be on a staged basis, with the first stage of payments not expected until the 
2015/2016 financial year.  Once the payment amounts were known, these would be 
reflected in the MTFP. 
 
The Commissioner replied that there had been unanimity from attendees at 
consultation meetings to accept a 2% rise in precept for 2014/2015 when it had 
been explained that Durham had a very low Council Tax base.  This meant that 
cuts in central government grant had a greater impact on Durham than on other 
forces because Durham raised only approximately 23% of its budget from Council 
Tax, whereas other forces such as North Yorkshire raised 45% of their budget from 
Council Tax and Surrey 49%.  Therefore, any reduction on grant from central 
government affected over 75% of Durham’s budget.  Additionally, as well as 
reductions in government grant, some money from the budget was top-sliced.  In 
2013/14 £1/4m of the police budget had been top sliced to the IPCC, and in 2014/15 
this figure would increase to £½m.  The force was committed to maintaining front 
line services, whereas some forces had withdrawn from neighbourhood policing.  
The budget of the Commissioner’s office had been reduced from £1.2m when 
elected to around £1m and staff numbers had reduced from 10 fte staff to 6.5 fte 
staff.  It was prudent to maintain reserves at around the 4% to 5% level.  Although 
some Commissioners had started to use reserves to employ staff, this funding was 
not sustainable. 
 



Ms K Larkin-Bramley referred to page 9 of the report and asked how cost 
improvements were managed and risks identified, adding that as the budget 
became more challenging, more information on risks would be required. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer replied that Commanders had been given a target to 
reduce head count by 10% over a period of 3 years.  Consideration would then be 
given to what the service would look like with a 10% head count reduction while 
maintaining neighbourhood policing.  There were increases in service demand and 
changes in types of crime which also needed to be considered. 
 
Councillor Harker referred to the year on year budget reductions and the inability to 
make police officers redundant and expressed concern that the force seemed to be 
relying on officers retiring to make reductions in officer numbers.  He asked whether 
any representation had been made to the Home Office to allow forces greater 
flexibility to make officers redundant. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed the Panel that the Windsor report, which 
considered police officer and staff remuneration and conditions published in 2011, 
had recommended the ability to make to make police officers redundant.  However, 
the Police Federation had objected to this and the matter had been referred to the 
Police Arbitration Tribunal which had recommended to the Home Secretary that 
forces not be given this ability.  Although there was a scheme on place to allow for 
voluntary redundancies, this was very expensive.  Regulation A19 of the Police 
Pensions Regulations allowed forces to make officers redundant once they had 
reached 30 years’ service, however this would result in the force losing officers at a 
faster rate. 
 
Councillor Harker asked that if the capping increase was restricted to 1.5%, where 
the necessary additional savings would be made.  The Chief Finance Officer replied 
that this 0.5% difference equated to approximately £125,000 and this was within 
tolerances which could be achieved through budget management throughout the 
year. 
 
Councillor Armstrong informed the Panel that most Local Authorities would not be 
taking the Government Freeze Grant for the forthcoming year, and the amount of 
the Freeze Grant was not yet known.  There was a need to provide an efficient 
police service which operated within communities and also a need to protect the 
public. 
 
Councillor Boyes asked whether there were any recommendations for the level of 
reserves which should be maintained.  The Chief Finance Officer replied that 
CIPFA provided guidance on this, and for a force the size of Durham, this level 
should be 4% to 5%.  Durham’s reserves were at the top end of this level at 5% and 
the Auditors were content with this level. 
 
In reply to a question from Councillor Jones regarding the income from the sale of 
the Aykley Heads site, the Chief Finance Officer replied that the force was aware of 
the approximate amount which would be received.  Councillor Jones referred to 
PCSO’s in Darlington who spent one shift each month in charity shops in the town 
and suggested that this may not be the best use of their time.  The Commissioner 



replied that he would follow up on this following the meeting and would provide 
feedback to Councillor Jones. 
 
Resolved: 
That the proposed precept for 2014/2015 as outlined in the report be accepted.  
 
 

6 Public Confidence  
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that this Item was to be considered along with 
Agenda Item No. 9 which related to the recording of crime. 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided information in relation to the current performance research and activity to 
improve public confidence and noted a letter dated 10 January 2014 from the Home 
Secretary regarding the recording of crime figures (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Commissioner informed the Panel that Confidence was a key measure in the 
Police and Crime Plan.  He referred to Agenda Item No. 9 and circulated a copy of 
a letter dated 3 February 2014 sent to The Rt Hon Keith Vaz MP which outlined 
Durham’s approach to crime data (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members of the Panel expressed disappointment that the public confidence figures 
did not reflect the work that the Constabulary did, and that the levels of fear of crime 
did not reflect that County Durham and Darlington were some of the safest places 
to live. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 

7 Review of Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel - 
Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement on a Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working agreement 
between the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner and the Panel (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
1) That the Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement 

between the PCC and the PCP be agreed. 
2) That the Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement be 

reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
 
 
 

 



8 Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement to continue joint working arrangements between the Durham Police and 
Crime Panel (PCP) and Overview and Scrutiny arrangements at Durham County 
Council and Darlington Borough Council. 
 
Resolved: 
1)       That the continued approach for joint working between the Police and Crime 

Panel, Durham County Council’s Safer and Stronger Communities OSC and 
Darlington Borough Council’s Monitoring and Co-ordinating Group be 
approved.  

2)       That the joint working arrangements be reviewed in 12 months. 
 
 

9 Home Secretary Letter - Recording of Crime 
 
This item had been considered at Agenda Item No. 6. 
 
 
 

Signed ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; 
Chairman of the meeting held on 3 March 2014 

 
 


